## CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Rosemary A. Vassiliadis, Director of Aviation

## **Recommendation:**

Authorize the Director of Aviation to sign a contract (CBE-1398) between Clark County and Johnson Controls, Inc. (Lance Pelton, Branch General Manager) to provide Card Access Control System Services; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

## FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	5201.701	Fund Name:	Airport Unrestricted Operations
Fund Center:	2200100020	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	\$2,459,166 annually		
Description:	Card Access Control System (CACS) Services		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

## **BACKGROUND:**

Johnson Controls, Inc. (Company) is the original installer of the CACS and current supplier for maintenance of the CACS throughout Clark County Department of Aviation (DOA) facilities. The CACS is a critical component of the Airport Safety and Security Program and is vital to maintaining security throughout DOA facilities, which include over 2,700 access points. This Contract will ensure continued 24/7 support and maintenance of this critical system.

The initial term of the contract shall be from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, with four (4) one-year renewal options, at an annual cost of \$2,459,166.

In accordance with NRS 332.115(1) (c), (d), (g), (h), (i) and (j), this contract is for additions to and repairs and maintenance of equipment which may be more efficiently added to, repaired or maintained by a certain person; equipment which, by reason of the training of the personnel or of an inventory of replacement parts maintained by the local government is compatible with existing equipment; hardware and associated peripheral equipment and devices for computers; software for computers; maintenance and support for hardware and associated peripheral equipment and devices for computers; maintenance and support for software for computers; and equipment containing hardware or software for computers, and is therefore exempt from competitive bidding requirements.

The contract has been approved as to form by the District Attorney's Office. Company holds a Clark County Business License.

Cleared for Agenda